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Subject: FW:	
  CAA	
  subcommi.ee	
  ques1ons	
  re	
  proposed	
  changes	
  to	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program
Date: Thursday,	
  November	
  5,	
  2015	
  at	
  10:51:20	
  PM	
  Eastern	
  Standard	
  Time
From: Lam,	
  Pok-­‐Sang
To: Wills,	
  Celia,	
  Daly,	
  Marymegan
CC: Reed,	
  Ka1e,	
  Hadley,	
  Susan,	
  Miri1,	
  Maria,	
  Whipple,	
  Sam,	
  Vankeerbergen,	
  Bernade.e,	
  Haddad,

Deborah,	
  Toohey,	
  Meagan,	
  Mitzen,	
  Jennifer

Dear	
  Dr.	
  Wills:
	
  
The	
  following	
  emails	
  contain	
  comments	
  from	
  Meagan	
  Toohey	
  (Director,	
  ASC	
  Honors)	
  and	
  Jennifer	
  Mitzen
(Director	
  of	
  Undergraduate	
  Studies,	
  Poli1cal	
  Science)	
  concerning	
  the	
  poten1al	
  impact	
  on	
  honors	
  students.
	
  
I	
  would	
  summarize	
  their	
  comments	
  as	
  follows.	
  	
  Meagan	
  commented	
  that	
  these	
  specializa1ons	
  could	
  pose
a	
  challenge	
  to	
  honors	
  students,	
  and	
  may	
  require	
  more	
  intensive	
  departmental	
  advising	
  and	
  a	
  commitment
to	
  offering	
  more	
  honors	
  courses.	
  Meagan	
  also	
  felt	
  adding	
  honors-­‐embedded	
  courses	
  would	
  help.	
  Jennifer
noted	
  that	
  it	
  is	
  indeed	
  the	
  inten1on	
  of	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  to	
  provide,	
  on	
  a	
  regular	
  basis,	
  a	
  variety	
  of	
  courses
suitable	
  for	
  honors	
  students.	
  Jennifer	
  added	
  that	
  two	
  courses	
  with	
  an	
  “E”	
  op1on	
  are	
  being	
  worked	
  through
the	
  system—	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  4139E	
  (Gun	
  Poli1cs)	
  and	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  4305E	
  (Interna1onal	
  Theory).
	
  Jennifer	
  further	
  pointed	
  out	
  that	
  the	
  requirement	
  of	
  taking	
  four	
  honors	
  courses	
  is	
  not	
  as	
  stringent	
  as	
  it
appears,	
  since	
  students	
  could	
  also	
  fulfill	
  the	
  requirement	
  by	
  taking	
  honors	
  elec1ves.	
  Also,	
  in	
  the	
  case	
  of
rever1ng	
  back	
  to	
  the	
  current	
  system,	
  students	
  in	
  transi1on	
  will	
  be	
  allowed	
  to	
  finish	
  out	
  in	
  clusters.
	
  
As	
  to	
  the	
  ques1on	
  about	
  the	
  review/approval	
  needed	
  for	
  this	
  proposal,	
  I	
  understand	
  that	
  the	
  proposal	
  has
followed	
  the	
  university	
  curricular	
  procedure	
  to	
  reach	
  your	
  commi.ee.	
  First,	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  voted	
  to
approve	
  the	
  proposal.	
  Then	
  the	
  proposal	
  went	
  through	
  the	
  Social	
  and	
  Behavioral	
  Sciences	
  (SBS)	
  Divisional
Curricular	
  Assistant	
  Dean,	
  the	
  SBS	
  Panel	
  of	
  the	
  Arts	
  and	
  Sciences	
  Curriculum	
  Commi.ee	
  (ASCC),	
  the	
  full
ASCC,	
  and	
  finally	
  to	
  the	
  Office	
  of	
  Academic	
  Affairs.
	
  
I	
  hope	
  this	
  helps.	
  Thanks.
	
  
Pok-­‐sang
	
  
	
  
From: Mitzen, Jennifer 
Sent: Tuesday, November 03, 2015 4:52 PM
To: Vankeerbergen, Bernadette; Toohey, Meagan
Cc: Lam, Pok-Sang; Haddad, Deborah
Subject: RE: CAA subcommittee questions re proposed changes to Political Science BA program
	
  
Dear	
  All,
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I’ve	
  now	
  had	
  a	
  chance	
  to	
  read	
  over	
  the	
  correspondence:
	
  
On	
  the	
  specific	
  highlighted	
  ques1on	
  from	
  the	
  ini1al	
  email	
  -­‐	
  Honors	
  students	
  must	
  take	
  four	
  honors
courses,	
  but	
  these	
  courses	
  need	
  not	
  be	
  in	
  their	
  specializa:on.	
  They	
  all	
  can	
  be	
  elec:ves.	
  This	
  means
that	
  the	
  transi1on	
  from	
  subfields	
  to	
  clusters	
  will	
  not	
  affect	
  students’	
  abili1es	
  to	
  fulfill	
  their	
  honors
requirements.
	
  
The	
  second	
  ques1on	
  is,	
  what	
  would	
  happen	
  to	
  students	
  if	
  the	
  department	
  reverts	
  back	
  to	
  subfields
–	
  there,	
  the	
  answer	
  is	
  that	
  we’ll	
  allow	
  the	
  current	
  student	
  to	
  finish	
  out	
  their	
  degrees	
  in	
  clusters	
  and
begin	
  with	
  the	
  freshmen.
	
  
Thanks,	
  Meagan	
  for	
  your	
  helpful	
  feedback	
  –	
  we	
  definitely	
  are	
  working	
  to	
  expand	
  our	
  honors
offerings	
  by	
  adding	
  more	
  courses	
  with	
  an	
  “E”	
  op1on	
  (two	
  such	
  proposals	
  are	
  working	
  their	
  way
through	
  the	
  system	
  now	
  and	
  we	
  hope	
  for	
  them	
  to	
  be	
  on	
  the	
  books	
  for	
  spring	
  semester	
  2016);	
  we
also	
  are	
  increasing	
  our	
  5000	
  level	
  offerings	
  (four	
  have	
  been	
  approved	
  lately	
  and	
  at	
  least	
  two	
  more
proposals	
  that	
  I	
  know	
  of	
  are	
  in	
  the	
  works).	
  We	
  try	
  each	
  semester	
  to	
  offer	
  four	
  honors	
  courses,	
  which
we	
  are	
  doing	
  through	
  a	
  combina1on	
  of	
  H,	
  E,	
  and	
  5000	
  level	
  courses.	
  Honors	
  undergrads	
  also	
  can
take	
  our	
  6000	
  and	
  7000	
  level	
  courses	
  with	
  permission	
  of	
  instructor.
	
  
I	
  hope	
  this	
  is	
  helpful!
	
  
Best,	
  Jennifer
	
  
	
  
	
  

Jennifer Mitzen
Associate Professor and

Director of Undergraduate Studies and Honors

Department of Political Science 
614-292-7400
mitzen.1@osu.edu

 

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
From: Vankeerbergen, Bernadette 
Sent: Tuesday, November 03, 2015 8:45 AM
To: Toohey, Meagan; Mitzen, Jennifer
Cc: Lam, Pok-Sang; Haddad, Deborah
Subject: RE: CAA subcommittee questions re proposed changes to Political Science BA program
	
  

mailto:mitzen.1@osu.edu
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Dear	
  Jennifer,
	
  
Please	
  see	
  Meagan	
  Toohey’s	
  response	
  about	
  the	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  ques1on	
  (how	
  the	
  changes	
  might
affect	
  Honors	
  students).
	
  
We	
  are	
  looking	
  forward	
  to	
  receiving	
  your	
  response	
  as	
  well.
	
  
My	
  best,
Bernade.e
	
  
Bernadette Vankeerbergen, Ph.D.
Program Director, Curriculum and Assessment
Arts and Sciences
The Ohio State University
154D Denney Hall
164 W 17th Ave.
Columbus, OH 43210
Phone: 614-688-5679
Fax: 614-292-6303
http://asccas.osu.edu
	
  
From:	
  Toohey,	
  Meagan	
  
Sent:	
  Monday,	
  November	
  02,	
  2015	
  2:29	
  PM
To:	
  Vankeerbergen,	
  Bernade.e	
  <vankeerbergen.1@osu.edu>
Cc:	
  Lam,	
  Pok-­‐Sang	
  <lam.1@osu.edu>;	
  Haddad,	
  Deborah	
  <haddad.2@osu.edu>
Subject:	
  RE:	
  CAA	
  subcommi.ee	
  ques1ons	
  re	
  proposed	
  changes	
  to	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program
	
  
Hello	
  Bernade.e	
  (et	
  al.),
	
  
For	
  gradua1on	
  with	
  honors	
  in	
  the	
  Arts	
  and	
  Sciences,	
  the	
  Arts	
  and	
  Sciences	
  Honors	
  Program	
  requires
students	
  to	
  complete	
  the	
  honors	
  versions	
  of	
  their	
  majors	
  (and	
  minors,	
  if	
  any)	
  according	
  to	
  the	
  honors
standards	
  set	
  by	
  the	
  relevant	
  departments.	
  	
  In	
  the	
  case	
  of	
  Poli1cal	
  Science,	
  I	
  understand	
  that	
  honors
students	
  majoring	
  in	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  are	
  required	
  by	
  the	
  department	
  to	
  complete	
  at	
  least	
  four	
  honors
courses	
  at	
  the	
  3000-­‐level	
  or	
  above	
  (or	
  appropriate	
  equivalents)	
  in	
  order	
  to	
  sa1sfy	
  the	
  honors	
  requirements
for	
  the	
  major.	
  
	
  
From	
  an	
  advising	
  perspec1ve,	
  it	
  does	
  seem	
  like	
  the	
  introduc1on	
  of	
  the	
  new	
  specializa1ons	
  could	
  pose
some	
  difficul1es	
  for	
  honors	
  students	
  due	
  to	
  the	
  somewhat	
  limited	
  availability	
  of	
  3000-­‐	
  and	
  4000-­‐level
honors	
  courses.	
  	
  While	
  I	
  don’t	
  think	
  this	
  proposed	
  change	
  to	
  the	
  major	
  is	
  necessarily	
  unworkable,	
  I	
  imagine
that	
  honors	
  students	
  may	
  require	
  fairly	
  intensive	
  departmental	
  advising	
  on	
  the	
  major	
  to	
  enable	
  them	
  to	
  be
more	
  strategic	
  than	
  they	
  perhaps	
  have	
  been	
  in	
  choosing	
  honors	
  courses	
  (in	
  a	
  1mely	
  fashion)	
  that	
  will
sa1sfy	
  their	
  needed	
  major	
  distribu1on	
  and/or	
  specializa1on	
  requirements.

http://asccas.osu.edu/
mailto:vankeerbergen.1@osu.edu
mailto:lam.1@osu.edu
mailto:haddad.2@osu.edu
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sa1sfy	
  their	
  needed	
  major	
  distribu1on	
  and/or	
  specializa1on	
  requirements.
	
  
With	
  the	
  introduc1on	
  of	
  these	
  specializa1ons,	
  I	
  think	
  it	
  would	
  also	
  be	
  helpful	
  for	
  the	
  department	
  to
commit	
  to	
  offering	
  a	
  sufficient	
  variety	
  of	
  honors	
  courses	
  (mee1ng	
  an	
  array	
  of	
  subfields	
  or	
  specializa1ons)
on	
  a	
  regular	
  and	
  at	
  least	
  somewhat	
  predictable	
  basis	
  to	
  ensure	
  that	
  students	
  have	
  sufficient	
  op1ons	
  to
sa1sfy	
  their	
  honors	
  major	
  requirements	
  while	
  comple1ng	
  their	
  desired	
  specializa1ons.	
  	
  (I	
  don’t	
  mean	
  to
suggest	
  that	
  the	
  department	
  is	
  not	
  doing	
  this	
  now,	
  but	
  I	
  think	
  it	
  would	
  be	
  even	
  more	
  important	
  to	
  be	
  as
transparent	
  as	
  possible	
  about	
  honors	
  course	
  availability	
  with	
  implementa1on	
  of	
  the	
  proposed	
  change.)	
  	
  As
long	
  as	
  the	
  department’s	
  honors	
  offerings	
  con1nue	
  to	
  represent	
  a	
  variety	
  of	
  subfields/specializa1ons	
  and
as	
  long	
  as	
  students	
  know	
  what	
  to	
  expect	
  early	
  on	
  with	
  respect	
  to	
  honors	
  course	
  availability,	
  I	
  think	
  that
most	
  students	
  will	
  be	
  able	
  to	
  work	
  with	
  somewhat	
  limited	
  honors	
  offerings.	
  	
  That	
  said,	
  the	
  addi1on	
  of
some	
  honors-­‐embedded	
  course	
  op1ons	
  would	
  no	
  doubt	
  be	
  welcome	
  (and	
  I	
  understand	
  that	
  there	
  are
some	
  in	
  the	
  works).
	
  
Please	
  let	
  me	
  know	
  if	
  you	
  have	
  any	
  ques1ons.
	
  
Best,
Meagan
	
  

Meagan	
  Toohey,	
  J.D.
Assistant	
  Dean	
  and	
  Director
College	
  of	
  Arts	
  and	
  Sciences	
  Honors	
  Program
3180	
  Smith	
  Laboratory,	
  174	
  West	
  18th	
  Avenue,	
  Columbus,	
  OH	
  43210
614-­‐292-­‐5104	
  Office	
  /	
  614-­‐688-­‐8791	
  Fax
toohey.4@osu.edu	
  aschonors.osu.edu
	
  
	
  
	
  
From: Vankeerbergen, Bernadette 
Sent: Monday, November 02, 2015 10:49 AM
To: Toohey, Meagan
Cc: Lam, Pok-Sang; Haddad, Deborah; Vankeerbergen, Bernadette
Subject: FW: CAA subcommittee questions re proposed changes to Political Science BA program
	
  
Hello	
  Meagan,
	
  
Please	
  see	
  correspondence	
  below.	
  Recently	
  the	
  SBS	
  Panel	
  and	
  then	
  the	
  full	
  ASCC	
  approved	
  a	
  proposal
(a.ached)	
  to	
  revise	
  the	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  BA—create	
  transcriptable	
  specializa1ons.	
  Students	
  can	
  specialize
in	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  4	
  tradi1onal	
  subfields	
  or	
  in	
  a	
  cluster.	
  Please	
  note	
  that	
  the	
  Dept	
  of	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  has	
  already
been	
  implemen1ng	
  all	
  this	
  on	
  an	
  advisory	
  level.	
  Now	
  they	
  want	
  to	
  make	
  this	
  official/transcriptable.

mailto:toohey.4@osu.edu
http://aschonors.osu.edu/
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(Students	
  will	
  s1ll	
  be	
  able	
  to	
  design	
  their	
  own	
  cluster	
  if	
  they	
  so	
  wish.)
	
  
The	
  proposal	
  was	
  advanced	
  to	
  the	
  Council	
  on	
  Academic	
  Affairs	
  on	
  October	
  7.	
  Now	
  CAA	
  is	
  asking	
  a	
  ques1on
to	
  Meg	
  Daly	
  and	
  Pok-­‐sang	
  Lam	
  on	
  how	
  this	
  change	
  would	
  affect	
  Honors	
  students—see	
  the	
  por1on	
  that	
  I
highlight	
  in	
  yellow.	
  Could	
  you	
  please	
  provide	
  some	
  feedback	
  to	
  Pok-­‐sang	
  about	
  the	
  Honors	
  implica1ons	
  (if
any)	
  of	
  the	
  proposed	
  change.	
  Do	
  you	
  see	
  any	
  issues?	
  We	
  will,	
  of	
  course,	
  also	
  seek	
  feedback	
  from	
  the	
  Dept
of	
  Poli1cal	
  Science.	
  Your	
  response	
  and	
  the	
  response	
  from	
  the	
  Dept	
  of	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  will	
  enable	
  Pok-­‐sang
to	
  address	
  the	
  issues	
  raised	
  by	
  CAA.
	
  
Many	
  thanks,
Bernade.e
	
  
Bernadette Vankeerbergen, Ph.D.
Program Director, Curriculum and Assessment
Arts and Sciences
The Ohio State University
154D Denney Hall
164 W 17th Ave.
Columbus, OH 43210
Phone: 614-688-5679
Fax: 614-292-6303
http://asccas.osu.edu
	
  

From:	
  Lam,	
  Pok-­‐Sang	
  
Sent:	
  Monday,	
  November	
  02,	
  2015	
  9:39	
  AM
To:	
  Vankeerbergen,	
  Bernade.e	
  <vankeerbergen.1@osu.edu>;	
  Haddad,	
  Deborah	
  <haddad.2@osu.edu>
Subject:	
  FW:	
  CAA	
  subcommi.ee	
  ques1ons	
  re	
  proposed	
  changes	
  to	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program
	
  
Bernade.e	
  and	
  Deborah:
	
  
I	
  got	
  this	
  email	
  from	
  CAA.	
  They	
  have	
  a	
  few	
  issues	
  about	
  the	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  Revision.	
  Embarrassingly,	
  I
am	
  not	
  familiar	
  with	
  the	
  requirements	
  for	
  a	
  honor	
  student	
  in	
  the	
  program.	
  I	
  could	
  not	
  find	
  any	
  informa1on
from	
  the	
  proposal.	
  Where	
  could	
  I	
  read	
  about	
  this?	
  Any	
  advice	
  on	
  how	
  I	
  should	
  proceed?	
  Thanks.
	
  
Pok-­‐sang
	
  
	
  
From: Wills, Celia 
Sent: Sunday, November 01, 2015 3:17 PM
To: Daly, Marymegan; Lam, Pok-Sang
Cc: Reed, Katie; Hadley, Susan; Miriti, Maria; Whipple, Sam
Subject: CAA subcommittee questions re proposed changes to Political Science BA program
	
  
Dear	
  Drs.	
  Daly	
  and	
  Lam,
	
  
Subcommi.ee	
  A	
  of	
  the	
  Council	
  on	
  Academic	
  Affairs	
  (CAA)	
  has	
  reviewed	
  the	
  a.ached	
  proposal	
  for
changes	
  to	
  the	
  Poli1cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program.	
  	
  Comments	
  and	
  ques1ons	
  of	
  the	
  reviewers	
  are	
  copied
below.	
  	
  Could	
  you	
  please	
  reply	
  to	
  this	
  email	
  to	
  address	
  responses	
  for	
  the	
  review	
  feedback?	
  I	
  will
provide	
  the	
  reply	
  to	
  the	
  reviewers	
  for	
  any	
  addi1onal	
  feedback	
  before	
  this	
  proposal	
  moves	
  forward
to	
  the	
  agenda	
  for	
  the	
  full	
  CAA	
  review.

http://asccas.osu.edu/
mailto:vankeerbergen.1@osu.edu
mailto:haddad.2@osu.edu
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·         I	
  like	
  the	
  flexibility	
  it	
  [the	
  proposal]	
  brings	
  to	
  the	
  major,	
  and	
  I	
  think	
  that	
  transcriptable
specializa1ons	
  will	
  deliver	
  more	
  value	
  to	
  the	
  students.	
  	
  I	
  have	
  a	
  few	
  concerns	
  about	
  Honors
offerings	
  and	
  the	
  future	
  of	
  the	
  clusters.

​Honors	
  students	
  are	
  required	
  to	
  take	
  4	
  honors	
  courses.	
  	
  This	
  is	
  already	
  difficult	
  under
the	
  subfields,	
  and	
  it	
  would	
  become	
  even	
  more	
  so	
  under	
  certain	
  clusters.	
  	
  For
example,	
  "Poli1cal	
  Iden11es	
  and	
  Allegiances"	
  has	
  just	
  two	
  honors	
  courses,	
  and	
  none	
  at
the	
  4000	
  level.	
  	
  The	
  Department	
  should	
  expand	
  honors	
  course	
  offerings	
  across	
  all	
  new
clusters,	
  or,	
  at	
  a	
  minimum,	
  create	
  more	
  embedded	
  (E)	
  op1ons.	
  	
  Is	
  there	
  such	
  a	
  plan?
At	
  the	
  top	
  of	
  page	
  3,	
  the	
  proposal	
  states	
  that	
  the	
  cluster	
  idea	
  may	
  be	
  withdrawn	
  should
it	
  fail	
  to	
  catch	
  on	
  with	
  students.	
  	
  How	
  might	
  that	
  affect	
  students	
  who	
  had	
  already	
  begun
to	
  work	
  in	
  a	
  cluster,	
  and	
  would	
  then	
  have	
  to	
  migrate	
  to	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  four	
  main	
  subfields?

Please	
  clarify	
  the	
  levels	
  of	
  faculty	
  review/approval	
  that	
  may	
  be	
  required	
  for	
  this	
  proposal	
  at
the	
  department	
  and	
  college	
  level.	
  That	
  is,	
  beyond	
  the	
  curriculum	
  commi.ee	
  level,	
  were	
  any
other	
  college	
  level	
  reviews/approval	
  required	
  for	
  this	
  proposal?	
  

Thank	
  you,
	
  
Celia	
  E.	
  Wills
	
  

 
Celia E. Wills, PhD, RN Graduate Studies Chairperson & College Secretary, Associate Professor
College of Nursing Center for Excellence in Critical and Complex Care (CECCC)
394 Newton Hall | 1585 Neil Avenue Columbus, OH 43210-1289
614-292-4699 Office | 614-292-7976 Fax
wills.120@osu.edu http://nursing.osu.edu/faculty-and-staff/faculty-directory/wills-celia-e.html
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Subject: Re:	
  CAA	
  subcommi.ee	
  ques0ons	
  re	
  proposed	
  changes	
  to	
  Poli0cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program
Date: Tuesday,	
  November	
  3,	
  2015	
  at	
  10:10:02	
  AM	
  Eastern	
  Standard	
  Time
From: Wills,	
  Celia
To: Lam,	
  Pok-­‐Sang,	
  Daly,	
  Marymegan
CC: Whipple,	
  Sam,	
  Miri0,	
  Maria,	
  Hadley,	
  Susan,	
  Reed,	
  Ka0e,	
  Vankeerbergen,	
  Bernade.e

Thank	
  you	
  Pok-­‐sang,	
  the	
  reviewer	
  ques0on	
  was	
  in	
  regard	
  to	
  the	
  curriculum	
  review	
  and	
  approval	
  process	
  at	
  the	
  
department	
  and	
  college	
  level.	
  As	
  note	
  below	
  the	
  concurrence	
  process	
  would	
  not	
  ordinarily	
  apply	
  to	
  a	
  minor	
  
program	
  revision,	
  Celia

 
Celia E. Wills, PhD, RN Graduate Studies Chairperson & College Secretary, Associate Professor
College of Nursing Center for Excellence in Critical and Complex Care (CECCC)
394 Newton Hall | 1585 Neil Avenue Columbus, OH 43210-1289
614-292-4699 Office | 614-292-7976 Fax
wills.120@osu.edu http://nursing.osu.edu/faculty-and-staff/faculty-directory/wills-celia-e.html

From:	
  "Lam,	
  Pok-­‐Sang"	
  <lam.1@osu.edu>
Date:	
  Sunday,	
  November	
  1,	
  2015	
  at	
  6:14	
  PM
To:	
  "Daly,	
  Marymegan"	
  <daly.66@osu.edu>,	
  Celia	
  <wills.120@osu.edu>
Cc:	
  "Whipple,	
  Sam"	
  <whipple.55@buckeyemail.osu.edu>,	
  "Miri0,	
  Maria"	
  <miri0.1@osu.edu>,	
  "Hadley,	
  
Susan"	
  <hadley.4@osu.edu>,	
  "Reed,	
  Ka0e"	
  <reed.901@osu.edu>,	
  "Vankeerbergen,	
  Bernade.e"	
  
<vankeerbergen.1@osu.edu>
Subject:	
  RE:	
  CAA	
  subcommi.ee	
  ques0ons	
  re	
  proposed	
  changes	
  to	
  Poli0cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program

Dear	
  Dr.	
  Wills	
  (et	
  al.):
	
  
We	
  typically	
  do	
  not	
  ask	
  for	
  concurrences	
  for	
  a	
  revision	
  to	
  a	
  program,	
  so	
  we	
  did	
  not.	
  If	
  this	
  were	
  a	
  proposal	
  
for	
  a	
  new	
  program,	
  I	
  imagine	
  we	
  would.	
  	
  I	
  am	
  not	
  quite	
  sure	
  whether	
  Dr.	
  Wills	
  is	
  concerned	
  about	
  
concurrences	
  specifically.	
  I	
  wonder	
  if	
  Dr.	
  Wills	
  is	
  concerned	
  about	
  the	
  approval	
  process	
  in	
  general.
	
  
Regarding	
  the	
  honor	
  courses,	
  we	
  have	
  not	
  discussed	
  the	
  issue	
  in	
  our	
  mee0ngs.	
  The	
  proposal	
  is	
  a	
  
formaliza0on	
  of	
  a	
  procedure	
  that	
  they	
  have	
  been	
  doing	
  informally	
  through	
  their	
  advisors.	
  My	
  hunch	
  
therefore	
  is	
  that	
  there	
  are	
  honor	
  courses,	
  outside	
  the	
  clusters,	
  that	
  a	
  honor	
  student	
  is	
  expected	
  to	
  take,	
  so	
  
the	
  clusters	
  do	
  not	
  need	
  to	
  have	
  four	
  honor	
  courses	
  necessarily.	
  But	
  I	
  will	
  look	
  into	
  it,	
  together	
  with	
  their	
  
strategy	
  to	
  deal	
  with	
  withdrawal	
  .
	
  
Pok-­‐sang
	
  
	
  
From: Daly, Marymegan 
Sent: Sunday, November 01, 2015 5:52 PM
To: Wills, Celia
Cc: Whipple, Sam; Lam, Pok-Sang; Miriti, Maria; Hadley, Susan; Reed, Katie; Vankeerbergen, Bernadette
Subject: Re: CAA subcommittee questions re proposed changes to Political Science BA program
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These are good questions. I'll let Pok-Sang chime in as expert in the curriculum and in this proposed 
change, but I can give you some immediate feedback.

In my experience with other transcripts programs, they are phased out rather than having a hard end 
date to circumvent the problem of a student being left out when the program changes. If it's being 
phased out because of a lack of interest, keeping track of the few enrollees doesn't pose much of a 
problem. In most cases, the phase out happens because there are no enrollees, so this is more of an 
in-theory than an in-practice issue. I think that language stating this explicitly can be added to the 
proposal without any trouble.

The issue of Honor's courses did not come up in the full ASCC discussion. I think that this is worth 
bringing to the attention of the department and possibly getting some feedback from the Honor's 
panel. As I recall, they did not weigh in on this change in a direct way.

The proposal was discussed and approved by the full ASCC. I don't recall the programs or 
departments that provided concurrence- Pok-Sang should chime in if he recalls. Otherwise, I will 
check into it.

What is the timeline for us to get a complete response to you? The issue of Honor's  will probably 
take a bit of time as we will need to check in with the department.

Thanks!
Meg

On Nov 1, 2015 2:17 PM, "Wills, Celia" <wills.120@osu.edu> wrote:
Dear	
  Drs.	
  Daly	
  and	
  Lam,
	
  
Subcommi.ee	
  A	
  of	
  the	
  Council	
  on	
  Academic	
  Affairs	
  (CAA)	
  has	
  reviewed	
  the	
  a.ached	
  proposal	
  for	
  
changes	
  to	
  the	
  Poli0cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program.	
  	
  Comments	
  and	
  ques0ons	
  of	
  the	
  reviewers	
  are	
  copied	
  
below.	
  	
  Could	
  you	
  please	
  reply	
  to	
  this	
  email	
  to	
  address	
  responses	
  for	
  the	
  review	
  feedback?	
  I	
  will	
  
provide	
  the	
  reply	
  to	
  the	
  reviewers	
  for	
  any	
  addi0onal	
  feedback	
  before	
  this	
  proposal	
  moves	
  forward	
  
to	
  the	
  agenda	
  for	
  the	
  full	
  CAA	
  review.

·         I	
  like	
  the	
  flexibility	
  it	
  [the	
  proposal]	
  brings	
  to	
  the	
  major,	
  and	
  I	
  think	
  that	
  transcriptable	
  
specializa0ons	
  will	
  deliver	
  more	
  value	
  to	
  the	
  students.	
  	
  I	
  have	
  a	
  few	
  concerns	
  about	
  Honors	
  
offerings	
  and	
  the	
  future	
  of	
  the	
  clusters.

​Honors	
  students	
  are	
  required	
  to	
  take	
  4	
  honors	
  courses.	
  	
  This	
  is	
  already	
  difficult	
  under	
  
the	
  subfields,	
  and	
  it	
  would	
  become	
  even	
  more	
  so	
  under	
  certain	
  clusters.	
  	
  For	
  example,	
  
"Poli0cal	
  Iden00es	
  and	
  Allegiances"	
  has	
  just	
  two	
  honors	
  courses,	
  and	
  none	
  at	
  the	
  4000	
  
level.	
  	
  The	
  Department	
  should	
  expand	
  honors	
  course	
  offerings	
  across	
  all	
  new	
  clusters,	
  
or,	
  at	
  a	
  minimum,	
  create	
  more	
  embedded	
  (E)	
  op0ons.	
  	
  Is	
  there	
  such	
  a	
  plan?
At	
  the	
  top	
  of	
  page	
  3,	
  the	
  proposal	
  states	
  that	
  the	
  cluster	
  idea	
  may	
  be	
  withdrawn	
  should	
  
it	
  fail	
  to	
  catch	
  on	
  with	
  students.	
  	
  How	
  might	
  that	
  affect	
  students	
  who	
  had	
  already	
  begun	
  
to	
  work	
  in	
  a	
  cluster,	
  and	
  would	
  then	
  have	
  to	
  migrate	
  to	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  four	
  main	
  subfields?

mailto:wills.120@osu.edu
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Please	
  clarify	
  the	
  levels	
  of	
  faculty	
  review/approval	
  that	
  may	
  be	
  required	
  for	
  this	
  proposal	
  at	
  
the	
  department	
  and	
  college	
  level.	
  That	
  is,	
  beyond	
  the	
  curriculum	
  commi.ee	
  level,	
  were	
  any	
  
other	
  college	
  level	
  reviews/approval	
  required	
  for	
  this	
  proposal?	
  

Thank	
  you,
	
  
Celia	
  E.	
  Wills
	
  

 

The Ohio State University

Celia E. Wills, PhD, RN Graduate Studies Chairperson & College Secretary, Associate Professor
College of Nursing Center for Excellence in Critical and Complex Care (CECCC)
394 Newton Hall | 1585 Neil Avenue Columbus, OH 43210-1289
614-292-4699 Office | 614-292-7976 Fax
wills.120@osu.edu http://nursing.osu.edu/faculty-and-staff/faculty-directory/wills-celia-e.html
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  November	
  17,	
  2015	
  at	
  2:49:08	
  PM	
  Eastern	
  Standard	
  Time
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Subject: Re:	
  CAA	
  subcommi.ee	
  ques0ons	
  re	
  proposed	
  changes	
  to	
  Poli0cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program
Date: Tuesday,	
  November	
  3,	
  2015	
  at	
  10:07:42	
  AM	
  Eastern	
  Standard	
  Time
From: Wills,	
  Celia
To: Daly,	
  Marymegan
CC: Whipple,	
  Sam,	
  Lam,	
  Pok-­‐Sang,	
  Miri0,	
  Maria,	
  Hadley,	
  Susan,	
  Reed,	
  Ka0e,	
  Vankeerbergen,

Bernade.e

Thanks	
  Meg,	
  these	
  clarifica0ons	
  are	
  very	
  helpful.	
  Re	
  the	
  addi0onal	
  consulta0on,	
  whenever	
  is	
  feasible	
  for	
  you	
  and	
  
Pok-­‐Sang	
  would	
  be	
  fine,	
  within	
  plan	
  to	
  move	
  the	
  proposal	
  review	
  forward	
  as	
  soon	
  as	
  possible,	
  	
  Celia

 
Celia E. Wills, PhD, RN Graduate Studies Chairperson & College Secretary, Associate Professor
College of Nursing Center for Excellence in Critical and Complex Care (CECCC)
394 Newton Hall | 1585 Neil Avenue Columbus, OH 43210-1289
614-292-4699 Office | 614-292-7976 Fax
wills.120@osu.edu http://nursing.osu.edu/faculty-and-staff/faculty-directory/wills-celia-e.html

From:	
  "Daly,	
  Marymegan"	
  <daly.66@osu.edu>
Date:	
  Sunday,	
  November	
  1,	
  2015	
  at	
  5:51	
  PM
To:	
  Celia	
  <wills.120@osu.edu>
Cc:	
  "Whipple,	
  Sam"	
  <whipple.55@buckeyemail.osu.edu>,	
  "Lam,	
  Pok-­‐Sang"	
  <lam.1@osu.edu>,	
  "Miri0,	
  
Maria"	
  <miri0.1@osu.edu>,	
  "Hadley,	
  Susan"	
  <hadley.4@osu.edu>,	
  "Reed,	
  Ka0e"	
  <reed.901@osu.edu>,	
  
"Vankeerbergen,	
  Bernade.e"	
  <vankeerbergen.1@osu.edu>
Subject:	
  Re:	
  CAA	
  subcommi.ee	
  ques0ons	
  re	
  proposed	
  changes	
  to	
  Poli0cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program

Dear	
  Dr.	
  Wills	
  (et	
  al.),

These	
  are	
  good	
  ques0ons.	
  I'll	
  let	
  Pok-­‐Sang	
  chime	
  in	
  as	
  expert	
  in	
  the	
  curriculum	
  and	
  in	
  this	
  proposed	
  change,	
  but	
  I	
  
can	
  give	
  you	
  some	
  immediate	
  feedback.

In	
  my	
  experience	
  with	
  other	
  transcripts	
  programs,	
  they	
  are	
  phased	
  out	
  rather	
  than	
  having	
  a	
  hard	
  end	
  date	
  to	
  
circumvent	
  the	
  problem	
  of	
  a	
  student	
  being	
  leb	
  out	
  when	
  the	
  program	
  changes.	
  If	
  it's	
  being	
  phased	
  out	
  because	
  of	
  
a	
  lack	
  of	
  interest,	
  keeping	
  track	
  of	
  the	
  few	
  enrollees	
  doesn't	
  pose	
  much	
  of	
  a	
  problem.	
  In	
  most	
  cases,	
  the	
  phase	
  out	
  
happens	
  because	
  there	
  are	
  no	
  enrollees,	
  so	
  this	
  is	
  more	
  of	
  an	
  in-­‐theory	
  than	
  an	
  in-­‐prac0ce	
  issue.	
  I	
  think	
  that	
  
language	
  sta0ng	
  this	
  explicitly	
  can	
  be	
  added	
  to	
  the	
  proposal	
  without	
  any	
  trouble.

The	
  issue	
  of	
  Honor's	
  courses	
  did	
  not	
  come	
  up	
  in	
  the	
  full	
  ASCC	
  discussion.	
  I	
  think	
  that	
  this	
  is	
  worth	
  bringing	
  to	
  the	
  
a.en0on	
  of	
  the	
  department	
  and	
  possibly	
  gecng	
  some	
  feedback	
  from	
  the	
  Honor's	
  panel.	
  As	
  I	
  recall,	
  they	
  did	
  not	
  
weigh	
  in	
  on	
  this	
  change	
  in	
  a	
  direct	
  way.

The	
  proposal	
  was	
  discussed	
  and	
  approved	
  by	
  the	
  full	
  ASCC.	
  I	
  don't	
  recall	
  the	
  programs	
  or	
  departments	
  that	
  
provided	
  concurrence-­‐	
  Pok-­‐Sang	
  should	
  chime	
  in	
  if	
  he	
  recalls.	
  Otherwise,	
  I	
  will	
  check	
  into	
  it.

What	
  is	
  the	
  0meline	
  for	
  us	
  to	
  get	
  a	
  complete	
  response	
  to	
  you?	
  The	
  issue	
  of	
  Honor's	
  	
  will	
  probably	
  take	
  a	
  bit	
  of	
  0me	
  
as	
  we	
  will	
  need	
  to	
  check	
  in	
  with	
  the	
  department.

Thanks!
Meg
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On	
  Nov	
  1,	
  2015	
  2:17	
  PM,	
  "Wills,	
  Celia"	
  <wills.120@osu.edu>	
  wrote:
Dear	
  Drs.	
  Daly	
  and	
  Lam,

Subcommi.ee	
  A	
  of	
  the	
  Council	
  on	
  Academic	
  Affairs	
  (CAA)	
  has	
  reviewed	
  the	
  a.ached	
  proposal	
  for	
  changes	
  to	
  
the	
  Poli0cal	
  Science	
  BA	
  program.	
  	
  Comments	
  and	
  ques0ons	
  of	
  the	
  reviewers	
  are	
  copied	
  below.	
  	
  Could	
  you	
  
please	
  reply	
  to	
  this	
  email	
  to	
  address	
  responses	
  for	
  the	
  review	
  feedback?	
  I	
  will	
  provide	
  the	
  reply	
  to	
  the	
  reviewers	
  
for	
  any	
  addi0onal	
  feedback	
  before	
  this	
  proposal	
  moves	
  forward	
  to	
  the	
  agenda	
  for	
  the	
  full	
  CAA	
  review.

I	
  like	
  the	
  flexibility	
  it	
  [the	
  proposal]	
  brings	
  to	
  the	
  major,	
  and	
  I	
  think	
  that	
  transcriptable	
  specializa0ons	
  will	
  
deliver	
  more	
  value	
  to	
  the	
  students.	
  	
  I	
  have	
  a	
  few	
  concerns	
  about	
  Honors	
  offerings	
  and	
  the	
  future	
  of	
  the	
  
clusters.

​Honors	
  students	
  are	
  required	
  to	
  take	
  4	
  honors	
  courses.	
  	
  This	
  is	
  already	
  difficult	
  under	
  the	
  
subfields,	
  and	
  it	
  would	
  become	
  even	
  more	
  so	
  under	
  certain	
  clusters.	
  	
  For	
  example,	
  "Poli0cal	
  
Iden00es	
  and	
  Allegiances"	
  has	
  just	
  two	
  honors	
  courses,	
  and	
  none	
  at	
  the	
  4000	
  level.	
  	
  The	
  
Department	
  should	
  expand	
  honors	
  course	
  offerings	
  across	
  all	
  new	
  clusters,	
  or,	
  at	
  a	
  minimum,	
  
create	
  more	
  embedded	
  (E)	
  op0ons.	
  	
  Is	
  there	
  such	
  a	
  plan?
At	
  the	
  top	
  of	
  page	
  3,	
  the	
  proposal	
  states	
  that	
  the	
  cluster	
  idea	
  may	
  be	
  withdrawn	
  should	
  it	
  fail	
  to	
  
catch	
  on	
  with	
  students.	
  	
  How	
  might	
  that	
  affect	
  students	
  who	
  had	
  already	
  begun	
  to	
  work	
  in	
  a	
  
cluster,	
  and	
  would	
  then	
  have	
  to	
  migrate	
  to	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  four	
  main	
  subfields?

Please	
  clarify	
  the	
  levels	
  of	
  faculty	
  review/approval	
  that	
  may	
  be	
  required	
  for	
  this	
  proposal	
  at	
  the	
  
department	
  and	
  college	
  level.	
  That	
  is,	
  beyond	
  the	
  curriculum	
  commi.ee	
  level,	
  were	
  any	
  other	
  college	
  
level	
  reviews/approval	
  required	
  for	
  this	
  proposal?	
  

Thank	
  you,

Celia	
  E.	
  Wills

 

The Ohio State University

Celia E. Wills, PhD, RN Graduate Studies Chairperson & College Secretary, Associate Professor
College of Nursing Center for Excellence in Critical and Complex Care (CECCC)
394 Newton Hall | 1585 Neil Avenue Columbus, OH 43210-1289
614-292-4699 Office | 614-292-7976 Fax
wills.120@osu.edu http://nursing.osu.edu/faculty-and-staff/faculty-directory/wills-celia-e.html
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